505551993 07/01/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5598794

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ					
		Name			Execution Date	
DAVID J. LIVINGSTON					09/13/2018	
ANDREW CARR 08/24/2018			08/24/2018			
PHILIPPE FERNANDE	S				08/05/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:		BIOTECH, LLC)			
Street Address:	540 HA	WTHORNE ST	REET			
City:	BIRMIN	GHAM				
State/Country:	MICHIG	AN				
Postal Code:	48009					
Application Number:		16454457		-		
Property Type Application Number:			Number	-		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		617)832-7000				
Correspondence will l using a fax number. if						
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: (617) 832-1728						
Email:	•	~	@foleyhoag.com, rcc@	ofoleyhoag.	com	
Correspondent Name: FOLEY HOAG LLP						
Address Line 1: 155 SEAPORT BLVD., SEAPORT WEST						
Address Line 4:		BOSTON, MAS	SACHUSETTS 02210-	2600		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MBS-00104						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		GRETCH	GRETCHEN S. PETERSON			
SIGNATURE:		/Gretcher	/Gretchen S. Peterson/			
DATE SIGNED: 07/01/2019						
Total Attachments: 9						
source=MBS00104_Exe		- •				
source=MBS00104_Exe		- •				
source=MBS00104_Exe		- •				
30urce=MBS00104 Exe	cuted Inve	entors_Assignm	ent_to_MetroBiotech_	_LC#page4.	tit	

source=MBS00104_Executed_Inventors_Assignment_to_MetroBiotech_LLC#page5.tif source=MBS00104_Executed_Inventors_Assignment_to_MetroBiotech_LLC#page6.tif source=MBS00104_Executed_Inventors_Assignment_to_MetroBiotech_LLC#page7.tif source=MBS00104_Executed_Inventors_Assignment_to_MetroBiotech_LLC#page8.tif source=MBS00104_Executed_Inventors_Assignment_to_MetroBiotech_LLC#page9.tif

Any, Docket No.: MBS-00101 MBS-00125

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, ANDREW CARR, PHILIPPE FERNANDES and DAVID J. LIVINGSTON have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled CRYSTAL FORMS OF BETA-NICOTINAMIDE MONONUCLEOTIDE the specification of which:

[] is being executed on even date herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

[X] was filed on September 30, 2016 as Application No. PCT/US16/054776;

(X) was filed on April 2, 2018 as Application No. 15/765,325;

[] was patented under U.S. Patent No. _____ on _____

WHEREAS MetroBiotech, LLC, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having principal offices at 540 Hawthorne Street, Birmingham, Michigan 48009, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, continuation, divisional, revival and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

B4819186.1

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or revival applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor:	Andrew Carr	Date: 24th Ary 2018
Address:	91 Lancaster Cate Cambridge CB236AU -United Kingdom	21 NORTHENDROAD ACT A.C. MWXTON CBIO YRE , UNITED KING DOM
Witness:	Sisan Osbourn	Date: 2414 August 2018
Print Name	SUSAN OSBOUR	<u>Ni</u>
	<u>14 GUNSON GATE</u> H2 9NZ	<u>, Chelmsford, Ess</u> ex

84819186.1

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of MetroBiotech, LLC,

By Eill Life Home Date	· 4/24/2018
Name: Eric M. Livak Hale	
The Unexplore Manager	

• S •



Atty. Docket No.: MBS-00101 MBS-00125

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, ANDREW CARR, PHILIPPE FERNANDES and DAVID J. LIVINGSTON have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled CRYSTAL FORMS OF BETA-NICOTINAMIDE MONONUCLEOTIDE the specification of which:

[] is being executed on even date herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

[X] was filed on September 30, 2016 as Application No. PCT/US16/054776;

[X] was filed on April 2, 2018 as Application No. 15/765,325;

[] was patented under U.S. Patent No. _____ on _____

WHEREAS MetroBiotech, LLC, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having principal offices at 540 Hawthorne Street, Birmingham, Michigan 48009, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, continuation, divisional, revival and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

84819186.1

Inventor:		Date	e: 06404	19
98 - C.M.	Philippe Fernandes			0
Address:				
	-19-Manhattan-Drive - Cambridge-CB4-131 -United Kingdom-		- 23 Diz k. Grok NS	¥
			- 200 N	(<i>W</i> .0% <i>K</i> .)
lins oane Wieness:	<u>Meline Heinridr-Fern</u>	<u>2.0.10</u> Dat	e_ <u>02.001.20</u>	<u>{ </u>
Print-Nam	e <u>, A. H.</u> mr.O.			
* * * *	no la mila Marilia d	ine na	~ Treden (2.04

84819186.1

Atty. Docket No.: MBS-00101

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of MetroBiotech, LLC,

- 5-

By: 🗲	i N. Listo Handa	Date:	6/6/2018
Name:	Eric U. Livak Hale		
Title:	Unrountion Manager		

B4819186.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, ANDREW CARR, PHILIPPE FERNANDES and DAVID J. LIVINGSTON have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled CRYSTAL FORMS OF BETA-NICOTINAMIDE MONONUCLEOTIDE the specification of which:

[] is being executed on even date herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

[X] was filed on September 30, 2016 as Application No. PCT/US16/054776;

[X] was filed on April 2, 2018 as Application No. 15/765,325;

[] was patented under U.S. Patent No._____on____

WHEREAS MetroBiotech, LLC, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having principal offices at 540 Hawthorne Street, Birmingham, Michigan 48009, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, continuation, divisional, revival and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein;

Atty. Docket No.: MBS-00101

Inventor: David (I. Livingston

Date: . 13, 2018 Sent

52 Jennys Lane Address:

Barrington, RI 02806

3,2018 Date: Witness: J Print Name: Michael \mathbb{W}

Address: C/o Bretro Todena frome Bistech // C 100 Borber Avenue, Worcester MA 01605

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of MetroBiotech, LLC,

By Enill Loil Age	Date:(3/2018
Name: Eric M. Lival Hale	
Title: Unavation Warson	

~ Š ~

B4819186.1

PATENT REEL: 049638 FRAME: 0806

RECORDED: 07/01/2019